December 31, 2015 have been prepared to reflect the incremental effect of the REIT Portfolio by the Company as if
such transaction had occurred on January 1, 2015.
The unaudited pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of what the Company’s results of
operations or financial condition would have been assuming the acquisition of the REIT Portfolio had occurred at the
beginning of the periods presented, nor is it indicative of the Company’s results of operations or financial condition for
future periods. In management’s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of these transactions have been
made. The unaudited pro forma financial information and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the
Company’s consolidated financial statements included on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015 and
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2016.

Edgar Filing: Rexford Industrial Realty, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

9

REXFORD INDUSTRIAL REALTY, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of March 31, 2016
(in thousands - except share and per share data)
(Unaudited)

Rexford
Industrial
Realty, Inc.
(A)

Equity
Offering
(B)

Acquisition
of REIT
Portfolio
(C)

Pro Forma
Rexford
Industrial
Realty, Inc.

ASSETS
Investments in real estate, net $1,106,635 $— $180,871 $1,287,506
Cash and cash equivalents 6,402 175,122 (148,324 ) 33,200
Rents and other receivables, net 2,939 — — 2,939
Deferred rent receivable, net 8,670 — — 8,670
Deferred leasing costs, net 6,001 — — 6,001
Deferred loan costs, net 1,296 — — 1,296
Acquired lease intangible assets, net 28,802 — 12,357 41,159
Acquired indefinite-lived intangible 5,271 — — 5,271
Other assets 5,580 — — 5,580
Acquisition related deposit 400 — — 400
Investment in unconsolidated real estate entities 4,144 — — 4,144
Total Assets 1,176,140 175,122 44,904 1,396,166
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Notes payable 444,010 — 42,676 486,686
Interest rate swap liability 4,949 — — 4,949
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 14,897 — 20 14,917
Dividends payable 7,814 — — 7,814
Acquired lease intangible liabilities, net 3,307 — 2,103 5,410
Tenant security deposits 11,995 — — 11,995
Prepaid rents 2,667 — — 2,667
Total Liabilities 489,639 — 44,799 534,438
Equity
Rexford Industrial Realty, Inc. stockholders' equity
Common Stock, $0.01 par value 490,000,000 authorized and
55,657,428 outstanding and 66,007,428 outstanding on a pro forma
basis as of March 31, 2016, respectively

554 104 — 658

Additional paid in capital 723,074 175,018 — 898,092
Cumulative distributions in excess of earnings (54,192 ) — (20 ) (54,212 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (4,728 ) — — (4,728 )
Total stockholders' equity 664,708 175,122 (20 ) 839,810
Noncontrolling interests 21,793 — 125 21,918
Total Equity 686,501 175,122 105 861,728
Total Liabilities and Equity $1,176,140 $175,122 $44,904 $1,396,166

Edgar Filing: Rexford Industrial Realty, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

10

REXFORD INDUSTRIAL REALTY, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the three months ended March 31, 2016
(in thousands - except share and per share data)
(Unaudited)

Rexford
Industrial
Realty,
Inc. (AA)

Acquisition
of REIT
Portfolio
(BB)

Pro Forma
Rexford
Industrial
Realty,
Inc.

RENTAL REVENUES
Rental income $ 23,499 $ 2,284 $ 25,783
Tenant reimbursements 3,558 713 4,271
Other income 313 — 313
TOTAL RENTAL REVENUES 27,370 2,997 30,367
Management, leasing and development services 134 — 134
TOTAL REVENUES 27,504 2,997 30,501
OPERATING EXPENSES
Property expenses 7,543 812 8,355
General and administrative 3,602 — 3,602
Depreciation and amortization 11,214 2,954 14,168
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 22,359 3,766 26,125
OTHER EXPENSE
Acquisition expenses 475 (164 ) 311
Interest expense 3,254 539 (EE)3,793
TOTAL OTHER EXPENSE 3,729 375 4,104
TOTAL EXPENSES 26,088 4,141 30,229
Equity in income from unconsolidated real estate entities 61 — 61
NET INCOME (LOSS) 1,477 (1,144 ) 333
 Less: net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (52 ) 42 (10 )
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO REXFORD INDUSTRIAL
REALTY, INC. 1,425 (1,102 ) 323

 Less: earnings allocated to participating securities (78 ) — (78 )
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS $ 1,347 $ (1,102 ) $ 245

Net income available to common stockholders per share - basic and diluted $ 0.02 $—
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding - basic 55,269,598 65,619,598
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding - diluted 55,416,947 65,766,947

Edgar Filing: Rexford Industrial Realty, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

11

REXFORD INDUSTRIAL REALTY, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 31, 2015
(in thousands - except share and per share data)
(Unaudited)

Pro Forma
Rexford
Industrial
Realty, Inc.
before
Acquisition
of Portfolio
(CC)

Acquisition
of
Portfolio
(DD)

Pro Forma
Rexford
Industrial
Realty,
Inc.

RENTAL REVENUES
Rental revenues $ 81,114 $ 7,343 $ 88,457
Tenant reimbursements 10,479 2,761 13,240
Other income 1,013 — 1,013
TOTAL RENTAL REVENUES 92,606 10,104 102,710
Management, leasing and development services 584 — 584
Interest income 710 — 710
TOTAL REVENUES 93,900 10,104 104,004
OPERATING EXPENSES
Property expenses 25,000 3,461 28,461
General and administrative 15,016 — 15,016
Depreciation and amortization 41,837 7,778 49,615
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 81,853 11,239 93,092
OTHER (INCOME) EXPENSE
Acquisition expenses 2,136 — 2,136
Interest expense 8,453 2,155 (EE)10,608
TOTAL OTHER EXPENSE 10,589 2,155 12,744
TOTAL EXPENSES 92,442 13,394 105,836
Equity in income from unconsolidated real estate entities 93 — 93
Gain from early repayment of note receivable 581 — 581
Loss on extinguishment of debt (182 ) — (182 )
NET INCOME (LOSS) 1,950 (3,290 ) (1,340 )
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (76 ) 120 44
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO REXFORD INDUSTRIAL
REALTY, INC. 1,874 (3,170 ) (1,296 )

 Less: earnings allocated to participating securities (223 ) — (223 )
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS $ 1,651 $ (3,170 ) $ (1,519 )

Net Income (loss) attributable to common stockholders per share - basic and
diluted $ 0.03 $ (0.02 )

Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding - basic and diluted 54,024,923 64,374,923

1.Balance sheet adjustments

(A)Represents the unaudited historical balance sheet of Rexford Industrial Realty, Inc. (the “Company,” “we,” "our," or
“us”) as of March 31, 2016. See the historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the

Edgar Filing: Rexford Industrial Realty, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

12

Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2016.